CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

ORDINANCE NO. 81 0305-D

AN ORDINANCE APPOINTING ELECTION OFFICIALS TO CONDUCT THE
MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD APRIL 4, 198]; PROVIDING COMPENSATION
FOR THE ELECTION OFFICIALS; DESIGNATING THE UTILIZATION OF AN
ELECTRONIC VOTING SYSTEM FOR SAID ELECTION; DESIGNATING A CENTRAL
COUNTING STATION FOR SAID ELECTION; ESTABLISHING A DATE FOR A
PRECOUNT TEST OF THE AUTOMATIC TABULATING EQUIPMENT; PROVIDING
NOTICE OF SAME; DIRECTING THAT AN INSTRUCTION SCHOOL FOR ELECTION
OFFICERS SHALL BE CONDUCTED; PROVIDING NOTICE OF SAME; PROVIDING
FOR SUCH OTHER ASPECTS AS ARE INCIDENT AND RELATED TO THE PURPOSE
OF THIS ORDINANCE; SUSPENDING THE RULE REQUIRING THE READING OF AN
ORDINANCE ON THREE SEPARATE DAYS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

SECTION 1. The following persons are hereby appointed Presiding Judges and
Alternate Judges. Compensation for their services shall be $3.00 per hour. Said
election officials shall perform election duties for the Municipal Election to be held
April 4, 198], in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, at the respective

precinets:

PRECINCT
NUMBER JUDGE ALTERNATE JUDGE
124 Mrs. Ben (Lillie L.) Robinson Mrs. Bobbie Sparrow
1410 East lith Street 81l San Marcos
125 Berbara A. Hart Mrs. Frances G. Bunton
1143 Chicon 1173 Graham
126 Luecille Crawford Eunice Wyatt
3515 E. Martin Luther King Blvd. 4205 Leslie
128 Mrs. J. M. Holloway Mrs. Hortense Lawson
2201 East 22nd Street 3002 East 18th Street
129 Ray Dell Galloway Ida B. Jackson
4305 Scottsdale 5203 Woodmoor
130 Alberta Shelton Lillian Reeves
6702 Duquesne 6305 Peggy
131 W. P. Watts Mrs. C. E. Ollison
4009 Brookview 4004 Crescent Drive
132 W. W. Darst Mrs. W. W. Darst
3405 Pecan Springs 3405 Pecan Springs
133 d. C. Wagner Mrs. Harvey Q. Johnson

1806 Northridge

2509 Sweeney




134

135

136

137

138

139

141

143

144

145

146

147

148

233

234

235

236

237
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Almita G. Boswell
7001 Bryn Mawr Cove

Fred Rymer
1314 Ridgemont

Mrs. Wennell White
600 East 49th Street

A. D. Glover
615 North Loop

Evelyn Hendricks
6908 Providence

Mrs. Ruby J. Plante
9402 Dallum

Floyd Swanberg
7519 Glenhill Road

Ed Farley
945 East 53rd Street

Robert J. Speights
6501 Chesterfield

Mrs. Louise Robison
3500 Greenway

Delores Duffie
3004 Cherrywood

Daniel Lipsher
W1333 Jester Center

Angelo Marchese
508 Jester East

Norman Sigwart
7714 Robalo Road

Della Gray
8509 Parkfield

Russell Lindsay
1903 Ullrich

Judy J. Glass
5002 Lynwood

W. A. Sloan
5605 Ridge Oak Drive

-

Margaret Swenson
6605 Auburnhill

Joe P. Kitchens
1202 Larkwood

Olga Morell
607 East 50th Street

David Kastner
5723 Avenue D

Ruby Moore
6908 Providence

Dr. Gary Witt
8512 Grayledge

Mrs. Floyd Swanberg
7519 Glenhill Road

Lee Basore
1013 Reinli

Edgar E. Stanfield
7009 Rufus Drive

Mrs, Grace M. Horstmann
838 East 37th Street

Pauline Lind
3004 Breeze Terrace

Brett Turcotte
W1333 Jester Center

James Donder
508 Jester East

Mrs. R. A. Miles
7713 Lazy Lane

Bess QOertli
1302 Clearfield

Mrs. R. C. Saringer
1810 Ullrieh

Hilda Kruhl
5010 Shoal Creek Blvd.

0. M. Davis
4908 Beleones Drive




238

239

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

247

248

252

253

254

255

256

257

W. M. Bowen
3927 Knollwood

Kermit F. Voelkel
6004 Shoal Creek Blvd.

Fred Matthys
4605 Highland Terrace

John Waggoner
1709 Justin Lane

Ed Hess
9005 Collinfield Drive

William H. Stoll
3307 Skylark

Mrs. Harold Berg
1205 Ruth Avenue

Mrs. Kathleen MeCrady
2205 Pasadena Drive

Mrs. David Passarella
8005 Hillrise

R. M. Dixon
4014 North Hills

Betty Cowan
1702 Belford

Leslie T. Chapman
7601 Northerest

Maxine Lee
7630 Parkview Cirele

Mrs. Judy Walker
11814 Highland Oak Trail

Mrs. Geri Parsons
9909 Parkfield

Mrs. Della Lozier
3500 River Road

Dennis Butler
206 White Oak
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Rankin H. Chapman
3911 North Hills

William T. May
6407 Shoal Creek Blvd.

Mrs. H.V.W. Broadbent
4700 Valley Oak Drive

Bernard F. Barton
1912 Redlands

Liz Hartman
9014 Blue Quail

Becky Mills
2905 McEiroy

Mrs. Ruth Adams
1207 Ruth Avenue

Jesse L. MeCrady
2205 Pasadena Drive

Mr. David Passarella
8005 Hillrise

Ted J. Parks
7605 Stoneywood Drive

Mrs. Wallace Carlson
1913 Teakwood

Mrs. Geniva Simpson
7602 Northerest

Lois Juhring
7301 Waterline Road

Jeanette Bledsoe
11607 Bell Avenue

Jean Berthold
10423 Quail Ridge

Mrs. Lee Hubby
2524 Pecos

Martha Butier
206 White Oak




320

321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

331

332

333

334

335

336

337

Everett F. Chastain
1509 Palma Plaza

Frank Wright
1i0]1 Meriden Lane

David L. Hickman
400 Ridgewood Road

Mrs. Joseph Cunningham
1904 Miles Avenue

Mrs. Delores Maybery
4192 Manchaca

Mary Campbell
2505 Barton Hills Drive

B. J. Bonds
3505 Windsor Road

William Powell
4808 Roundup Trail

Dan B. Gardner
2201 Sharon Lane

Exa Robb
1501 Preston

Henry E. Mecredy, Jr.
1714 Cromwell

Jack Grieder
605 Barton Blvd.

Mrs. T. Z. Hancock
1809 West 39th Street

Dila 8. Davis
2309 Longview

Wayne Comeaux
2323 San Antonio, #928

Michael QOwens
2500 Nueces

Earl Trull
1210 West Avenue

ITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

Mrs. Bob Ford
1708 Palma Plaza

Bonnie P. Griebel
903 Wayside

Allison Hickman
400 Ridgewood Road

Linda Shaw
192] Miles Avenue

Joe D. Adams
1604 Fortview Road

Frances Dudley
2811 Rock Terrace

Ruth Sandel
2704 Bonnie Road

Russell Rowland
4508 Frontier Trail

Mprs. Dan B. Gardner
220! Sharon Lane

Jenny E. Rotsch
1811 West 29th Street

Steven D. Thomas
2100 Newfield

Gail Gibben
605 Barton Bivd.

Donald Cadenhead
4314 Ramsey

Mrs. D. K. Brace
2205 North Lamar

Greg Tielman
2323 San Antonio, #24

Paul Araiza
2510 Rio Grande

Herbert Evans
1302 West Avenue

o




341

342

343

344

345

346

420

421

422

423

424

426

427

433

434

437

438

439

Harriett Jacobsen
2308 Brookhill

Barbara R. Divine
2402 Rockingham Circle

Robert L. Boyer
910 West 26th Street, Apt. 101

Henry Holman
201 West 33rd Street

Sharon Majors
3811 Avenue G

Mrs. Pinkney Pruitt
4205 Avenue D

Rosauro Luna
2211 S, Lakeshore, Apt. 209

Mrs. W. E. Gaines
1503 Chelsea

Tony Garcia
510 Terrace Drive

Mrs. Felipa Estrada Sanchez
6504 Porter

Margaret Loera
609 Fletcher

Pete Reyes
3208 Bengston

Bill Petri
705 Shady Lane

William Rovira
271 Little John

Victoria H. Goff
2702 Princeton Drive

Janet Coplin
912-A Columbus

Mrs. Zoyla Cantu
1303 East 3rd Street

Ellien Navarro
2214 East 1st Street
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Annette G. Dourte
2304 Brookhill

Mrs. James R. Sebesta
2600 Rockingham Drive

Mrs. Robert L. Boyer
9]0 West 26th Street, Apt. 101

Jerrold S. Buttrey
103 West 33rd Street

Celeste Cromack
4016 Duval Street

Jack Evins
4104 Avenue F

Douglas Emery
2215 8. Lakeshore, Apt. 211

Harriett Buxkemper
1504 Betty Jo

Mrs. Arthur F. Schriber
1207 East Live Oak

Julia Colunga
7107 Riverside Drive

Rose Urigas
2417 South 6th Street

Mrs. Arthur Caballero
3606 Thompson

Mrs. Mary Arzola
11078 Arthur Stiles

Frank Martinez
5105 Fort Mason

Diana Saunders
2703 Princeton Drive

Florence Thymes
401 West Milton

Mary Shirey
85 Trinity, Apt. 305

A. B. Cantu
2100 East 3rd Street
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440 Carroll Sanders Charlie Haney
2501 Candlewood Court 2410 A Audubon Place
442 Mrs. Rachel Price Mrs. Dorothy Chandier
502 Krebs Lane 501 Krebs Lane
443 Michael Adams Alice Maldonado
2205 Teri Road 4805 Pewter Lane
444 Carl Lind S. P. Jones
1702 Windoak 1704 Windoak
445 Dave Boldue David Spencer
502 West 8th Street 600-A West 8th Street
446 Mrs. Alta M. Whitehair Mrs. Betty Durfey
1100 Radam Circle 623 Radam Lane
447 Elisa Althenn Emma Guevara
6407 Cooper Lane 1207 Hidden Hill Cirele

A special Canvassing Board is hereby appointed of the following members to perform
duties in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Election Code:

John C. Wheeler
Connie Moreno

SECTION 2. An electronic voting system, as the term is defined in Article 7.15,
Texas Election Code, shall be utilized in connection with said election. Said system
shall be utilized for all absentee voting as well as for all precinet voting conducted
on election day. Ample voting equipment shall be provided. The Central Counting
Station is designated as the City of Austin Central Data Center located on the
second floor of the Municipal Building, 124 West 8th Street. The appropriate City
administrative forces shall conduct at 6:00 p.m., April 4, 198], a precount test of the
automatic tabulating equipment; said test to be conducted in the Central Data
Center on the second floor of the Municipal Building and in accordance with the
provisions of the Texas Election Code. The City Clerk is directed to publicate
notice of said test at least 48 hours prior thereto. The appropriate City administra-
tive forces shall conduct an instruction school for election officers, said school to be
conducted in the auditorium room of the City of Austin Eleetric Building, 301 West
Avenue, said school to be open to any interested person and notice of said school
shall be given to the public press at least 48 hours before it is held.
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SECTION 3. The following persons are appointed in the capacities indicated to
perform election duties for the conduction of said election, in accordance with the
laws of the State of Texas at the prime, and if necessary the alternate, Central
Counting Stations:

PRESIDING JUDGE

Jim Barho, Judge
Jim Hausenfluke, Alternate

RECEIVING CLERKS

Rosie Acuna Mary Roberts

Mae Belle Barton  Barbara Vandygriff
Barbara Bell

Jim Goulding

Marsha Grey

Frances Hall

Melvin Nash

Barbara Parkhurst

Sally Powers

MANAGER
Ray Hannusch

AUDIT CLERKS

Elaine Anthony Bina Rodriguez
Augustine Ramirez Gene Simons
Irene Acosta Mercy lLara
Gay Lewis

Laverne Campbell
Ruth Coaxum
Cathy Chomout
Kitty McLane
Luey DeShay

TABULATING SUPERVISORS

Don Shumate ~ Qutput
Pat Maroney - Pre-Audit

OPERATORS

Randy Wright
Charlotte Greer
Anna Doss
Wayne Hollon
Gerald Smith
Fernando Greene
Jake Jamison
Jim Harris

Larry Gray
Annette Greer




PROGRAMMERS

Wayne Burton
Tom Kubena
Don Holden
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TABULATING CLERKS

Rosa Magallanez

John Robe

rts

James Foster
Agnes Swenson
Joyce Cox
Vieki Burton
Hugh Standifer
Don Roman
Gary Kielman
Jerry Welch
Sandy Burkhart

Jan Crow

Eddie House

Pat Collins

Mike Abkowitz
Janet Bartles
Trent Gaither

EQUIPMENT REPAIRMEN

Bill Parks
Doyle Cox

Don Poage
Cecil Rutherford

SECTION 4. Because of the time required for preparations necessary for the con-
duction of this election, an emergeney is apparent for the immediate preservation of
the public peace, health, and safety, the nature of said emergency being that it is
imperative that the electorate pass upon the election propositions at the earliest
possible date so that necessary services may be provided to the ecitizens and so that
the financial integrity of the City may be protected; thus, there exists an imperative
public necessity that this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its
passage, therefore the rule requiring the reading on three separate days is hereby
suspended and this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage

as provided by the Charter of the City of Austin.

PASSED AND APPROVED

March 5

ATTEST: LWW—

City Clerk




