ORDINANCE NO. 81 0305-D

AN ORDINANCE APPOINTING ELECTION OFFICIALS TO CONDUCT THE MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD APRIL 4, 1981; PROVIDING COMPENSATION FOR THE ELECTION OFFICIALS; DESIGNATING THE UTILIZATION OF AN ELECTRONIC VOTING SYSTEM FOR SAID ELECTION; DESIGNATING A CENTRAL COUNTING STATION FOR SAID ELECTION; ESTABLISHING A DATE FOR A PRECOUNT TEST OF THE AUTOMATIC TABULATING EQUIPMENT; PROVIDING NOTICE OF SAME; DIRECTING THAT AN INSTRUCTION SCHOOL FOR ELECTION OFFICERS SHALL BE CONDUCTED; PROVIDING NOTICE OF SAME; PROVIDING FOR SUCH OTHER ASPECTS AS ARE INCIDENT AND RELATED TO THE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDINANCE; SUSPENDING THE RULE REQUIRING THE READING OF AN ORDINANCE ON THREE SEPARATE DAYS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The following persons are hereby appointed Presiding Judges and Alternate Judges. Compensation for their services shall be \$3.00 per hour. Said election officials shall perform election duties for the Municipal Election to be held April 4, 1981, in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, at the respective precincts:

PRECINCT NUMBER	JUDGE	ALTERNATE JUDGE
124	Mrs. Ben (Lillie L.) Robinson 1410 East 11th Street	Mrs. Bobbie Sparrow 811 San Marcos
125	Barbara A. Hart 1143 Chicon	Mrs. Frances G. Bunton 1173 Graham
126	Lucille Crawford 3515 E. Martin Luther King Blvd.	Eunice Wyatt 4205 Leslie
128	Mrs. J. M. Holloway 2201 East 22nd Street	Mrs. Hortense Lawson 3002 East 18th Street
129	Ray Dell Galloway 4305 Scottsdale	Ida B. Jackson 5203 Woodmoor
130	Alberta Shelton 6702 Duquesne	Lillian Reeves 6305 Peggy
131	W. P. Watts 4009 Brookview	Mrs. C. E. Ollison 4004 Crescent Drive
132	W. W. Darst 3405 Pecan Springs	Mrs. W. W. Darst 3405 Pecan Springs
133	J. C. Wagner 1806 Northridge	Mrs. Harvey Q. Johnson 2509 Sweeney

134	Almita G. Boswell 7001 Bryn Mawr Cove	Margaret Swenson 6605 Auburnhill
135	Fred Rymer 1314 Ridgemont	Joe P. Kitchens 1202 Larkwood
136	Mrs. Wennell White 600 East 49th Street	Olga Morell 607 East 50th Street
137	A. D. Glover 615 North Loop	David Kastner 5723 Avenue D
138	Evelyn Hendricks 6908 Providence	Ruby Moore 6908 Providence
139	Mrs. Ruby J. Plante 9402 Dallum	Dr. Gary Witt 8512 Grayledge
141	Floyd Swanberg 7519 Glenhill Road	Mrs. Floyd Swanberg 7519 Glenhill Road
143	Ed Farley 945 East 53rd Street	Lee Basore 1013 Reinli
144	Robert J. Speights 6501 Chesterfield	Edgar E. Stanfield 7009 Rufus Drive
145	Mrs. Louise Robison 3500 Greenway	Mrs. Grace M. Horstmann 838 East 37th Street
146	Delores Duffie 3004 Cherrywood	Pauline Lind 3004 Breeze Terrace
147	Daniel Lipsher W1333 Jester Center	Brett Turcotte W1333 Jester Center
148	Angelo Marchese 508 Jester East	James Donder 508 Jester East
233	Norman Sigwart 7714 Robalo Road	Mrs. R. A. Miles 7713 Lazy Lane
234	Della Gray 8509 Parkfield	Bess Oertli 1302 Clearfield
235	Russell Lindsay 1903 Ullrich	Mrs. R. C. Saringer 1810 Ullrich
236	Judy J. Glass 5002 Lynwood	Hilda Kruhl 5010 Shoal Creek Blvd.
237	W. A. Sloan 5605 Ridge Oak Drive	O. M. Davis 4908 Balcones Drive

238	W. M. Bowen 3927 Knollwood	Rankin H. Chapman 3911 North Hills
239	Kermit F. Voelkel 6004 Shoal Creek Blvd.	William T. May 6407 Shoal Creek Blvd.
240	Fred Matthys 4605 Highland Terrace	Mrs. H.V.W. Broadbent 4700 Valley Oak Drive
241	John Waggoner 1709 Justin Lane	Bernard F. Barton 1912 Redlands
242	Ed Hess 9005 Collinfield Drive	Liz Hartman 9014 Blue Quail
243	William H. Stoll 3307 Skylark	Becky Mills 2905 McElroy
244	Mrs. Harold Berg 1205 Ruth Avenue	Mrs. Ruth Adams 1207 Ruth Avenue
245	Mrs. Kathleen McCrady 2205 Pasadena Drive	Jesse L. McCrady 2205 Pasadena Drive
246	Mrs. David Passarella 8005 Hillríse	Mr. David Passarella 8005 Hillrise
247	R. M. Dixon 4014 North Hills	Ted J. Parks 7605 Stoneywood Drive
248	Betty Cowan 1702 Belford	Mrs. Wallace Carlson 1913 Teakwood
252	Leslie T. Chapman 7601 Northcrest	Mrs. Geniva Simpson 7602 Northcrest
253	Maxine Lee 7630 Parkview Circle	Lois Juhring 7301 Waterline Road
254	Mrs. Judy Walker 11814 Highland Oak Trail	Jeanette Bledsoe 11607 Bell Avenue
255	Mrs. Geri Parsons 9909 Parkfield	Jean Berthold 10423 Quail Ridge
256	Mrs. Della Lozier 3500 River Road	Mrs. Lee Hubby 2524 Pecos
257	Dennis Butler 206 White Oak	Martha Butler 206 White Oak

320	Everett F. Chastain 1509 Palma Plaza	Mrs. Bob Ford 1708 Palma Plaza
321	Frank Wright 1101 Meriden Lane	Bonnie P. Griebel 903 Wayside
322	David L. Hickman 400 Ridgewood Road	Allison Hickman 400 Ridgewood Road
323	Mrs. Joseph Cunningham 1904 Miles Avenue	Linda Shaw 1921 Miles Avenue
324	Mrs. Delores Maybery 4102 Manchaca	Joe D. Adams 1604 Fortview Road
325	Mary Campbell 2505 Barton Hills Drive	Frances Dudley 2811 Rock Terrace
326	B. J. Bonds 3505 Windsor Road	Ruth Sandel 2704 Bonnie Road
327	William Powell 4808 Roundup Trail	Russell Rowland 4508 Frontier Trail
328	Dan B. Gardner 2201 Sharon Lane	Mrs. Dan B. Gardner 2201 Sharon Lane
329	Exa Robb 1501 Preston	Jenny E. Rotsch 1811 West 29th Street
331	Henry E. Mecredy, Jr. 1714 Cromwell	Steven D. Thomas 2100 Newfield
332	Jack Grieder 605 Barton Blvd.	Gail Gibbon 605 Barton Blvd.
333	Mrs. T. Z. Hancock 1809 West 39th Street	Donald Cadenhead 4314 Ramsey
334	Dila S. Davis 2309 Longview	Mrs. D. K. Brace 2205 North Lamar
335	Wayne Comeaux 2323 San Antonio, #928	Greg Tielman 2323 San Antonio, #24
336	Michael Owens 2500 Nueces	Paul Araiza 2510 Rio Grande
337	Earl Trull 1210 West Avenue	Herbert Evans 1302 West Avenue

<u> </u>	CITY OF AUSTIN, TE	XA5
341	Harriett Jacobsen 2308 Brookhill	Annette G. Dourte 2304 Brookhill
342	Barbara R. Divine 2402 Rockingham Circle	Mrs. James R. Sebesta 2600 Rockingham Drive
343	Robert L. Boyer 910 West 26th Street, Apt. 101	Mrs. Robert L. Boyer 910 West 26th Street, Apt. 101
344	Henry Holman 201 West 33rd Street	Jerrold S. Buttrey 103 West 33rd Street
345	Sharon Majors 3811 Avenue G	Celeste Cromack 4016 Duval Street
346	Mrs. Pinkney Pruitt 4205 Avenue D	Jack Evins 4104 Avenue F
420	Rosauro Luna 2211 S. Lakeshore, Apt. 209	Douglas Emery 2215 S. Lakeshore, Apt. 211
421	Mrs. W. E. Gaines 1503 Chelsea	Harriett Buxkemper 1504 Betty Jo
422	Tony Garcia 510 Terrace Drive	Mrs. Arthur F. Schriber 1207 East Live Oak
423	Mrs. Felipa Estrada Sanchez 6504 Porter	Julia Colunga 7107 Riverside Drive
424	Margaret Loera 609 Fletcher	Rose Urigas 2417 South 6th Street
426	Pete Reyes 3208 Bengston	Mrs. Arthur Caballero 3606 Thompson
427	Bill Petri 705 Shady Lane	Mrs. Mary Arzola 11078 Arthur Stiles
433	William Rovira 2711 Little John	Frank Martinez 5105 Fort Mason
434	Victoria H. Goff 2702 Princeton Drive	Diana Saunders 2703 Princeton Drive
437	Janet Coplin 912-A Columbus	Florence Thymes 401 West Milton
438	Mrs. Zoyla Cantu 1303 East 3rd Street	Mary Shirey 85 Trinity, Apt. 305
439	Ellien Navarro 2214 East 1st Street	A. B. Cantu 2100 East 3rd Street
H		

-5-

- . .

440	Carroll Sanders 2501 Candlewood Court	Charlie Haney 2410A Audubon Place
442	Mrs. Rachel Price 502 Krebs Lane	Mrs. Dorothy Chandler 501 Krebs Lane
443	Michael Adams 2205 Teri Road	Alice Maldonado 4805 Pewter Lane
444	Carl Lind 1702 Windoak	S. P. Jones 1704 Windoak
445	Dave Bolduc 502 West 8th Street	David Spencer 600-A West 8th Street
446	Mrs. Alta M. Whitehair 1100 Radam Circle	Mrs. Betty Durfey 623 Radam Lane
447	Elisa Althenn 6407 Cooper Lane	Emma Guevara 1207 Hidden Hill Circle

A special Canvassing Board is hereby appointed of the following members to perform duties in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Election Code:

John C. Wheeler Connie Moreno

SECTION 2. An electronic voting system, as the term is defined in Article 7.15, Texas Election Code, shall be utilized in connection with said election. Said system shall be utilized for all absentee voting as well as for all precinct voting conducted on election day. Ample voting equipment shall be provided. The Central Counting Station is designated as the City of Austin Central Data Center located on the second floor of the Municipal Building, 124 West 8th Street. The appropriate City administrative forces shall conduct at 6:00 p.m., April 4, 1981, a precount test of the automatic tabulating equipment; said test to be conducted in the Central Data Center on the second floor of the Municipal Building and in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Election Code. The City Clerk is directed to publicate notice of said test at least 48 hours prior thereto. The appropriate City administrative forces shall conduct an instruction school for election officers, said school to be conducted in the auditorium room of the City of Austin Electric Building, 301 West Avenue, said school to be open to any interested person and notice of said school shall be given to the public press at least 48 hours before it is held. <u>SECTION 3.</u> The following persons are appointed in the capacities indicated to perform election duties for the conduction of said election, in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas at the prime, and if necessary the alternate, Central Counting Stations:

PRESIDING JUDGE

Jim Barho, Judge Jim Hausenfluke, Alternate

RECEIVING CLERKS

Rosie AcunaMary RobertsMae Belle BartonBarbara VandygriffBarbara BellJim GouldingJim GouldingFrances HallMelvin NashBarbara ParkhurstSally PowersSally Powers

MANAGER

Ray Hannusch

AUDIT CLERKS

Elaine Anthony Augustine Ramirez Irene Acosta Gay Lewis Laverne Campbell Ruth Coaxum Cathy Chomout Kitty McLane Lucy DeShay

Bina Rodriguez Gene Simons Mercy Lara

TABULATING SUPERVISORS

Don Shumate - Output Pat Maroney - Pre-Audit

OPERATORS

Randy Wright Charlotte Greer Anna Doss Wayne Hollon Gerald Smith Fernando Greene Jake Jamison Jim Harris Larry Gray Annette Greer

-7-

PROGRAMMERS

Wayne Burton Tom Kubena Don Holden

TABULATING CLERKS

Rosa Magallanez John Roberts James Foster Agnes Swenson Joyce Cox Vicki Burton Hugh Standifer Don Roman Gary Kielman Jerry Welch Sandy Burkhart Jan Crow Eddie House Pat Collins Mike Abkowitz Janet Bartles Trent Gaither

EQUIPMENT REPAIRMEN

Bill Parks Doyle Cox Don Poage Cecil Rutherford

<u>SECTION 4.</u> Because of the time required for preparations necessary for the conduction of this election, an emergency is apparent for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, the nature of said emergency being that it is imperative that the electorate pass upon the election propositions at the earliest possible date so that necessary services may be provided to the citizens and so that the financial integrity of the City may be protected; thus, there exists an imperative public necessity that this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage, therefore the rule requiring the reading on three separate days is hereby suspended and this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage as provided by the Charter of the City of Austin.

PASSED AND APPROVED
March 5, 1981 Carole Lecton Millip
Mayor
APPROVED: Jorny J. Harris ATTEST: have Monroe
City Attorney City Clerk
~8-